

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

MKB Management Corp, dba Red
River Women's Clinic, Kathryn L.
Eggleston, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Birch Burdick, in his official capacity
as State Attorney for Cass County,
Terry Dwelle, M.D., in his
official capacity as the chief
administrator of the North Dakota
Department of Health,

Defendants.

Supreme Ct. No. 20130259

District Ct. No. 09-2011-CV-02205

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE WICKHAM CORWIN

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
TERRY DWELLE, M.D.,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY**

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Douglas A. Bahr
Solicitor General
State Bar ID No. 04940

Douglas B. Anderson
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05072

Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300

Attorneys for the State of North Dakota.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts	3
Standard of Review	3
Law and Argument	3
I. HB 1297 does not violate the North Dakota Constitution	3
A. To be struck down, a state statute must be found unconstitutional beyond a reasonable doubt.....	3
B. No right to abortion exists in the North Dakota Constitution	5
1. Sections 1 and 12 must be interpreted to ascertain the intent of the people who adopted them	5
2. The North Dakota Constitution is not required to be interpreted to extend the same rights as the Federal Constitution	6
3. The people who adopted Sections 1 and 12 did not intend them to create a fundamental right to have an abortion.....	10
4. Cases interpreting Sections 1 and 12 support the determination Sections 1 and 12 do not create a fundamental right to have an abortion	12
5. <u>Mahaffey</u> supports the determination Sections 1 and 12 do not create a fundamental right to have an abortion.....	15
C. The district court erred in applying the “strict scrutiny” test	16

II.	The district court erred in addressing HB 1297's constitutionality under the Federal Constitution	17
III.	The district court misinterpreted HB 1297.....	18
A.	HB 1297 does not create a de facto ban on medication abortions.....	19
1.	Misoprostol is not an abortion-inducing drug when used subsequent to Mifeprex to help expel the contents of the uterus	19
2.	The administration of Misoprostol in accordance with the Mifeprex FPL satisfies the requirements of HB 1297.....	22
3.	The district court's interpretation of HB 1297 renders portions of HB 1297 superfluous	22
4.	The State's interpretations comply with legislative intent.....	24
B.	HB 1297 does not require physicians to direct patients to go to a specific physician and hospital if they have complications	25
C.	HB 1297 does not require public disclosure of the contract	27
D.	HB 1297 does not impose criminal liability on physicians if a patient does not attend an appointment.....	28
IV.	Rule 54(b) certification was properly granted.....	29
V.	The Preliminary Injunction is appealable absent Rule 54(b) certification.....	31
	Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Albright v. N.D. Workforce Safety & Ins.</u> , 2013 ND 97, 833 N.W.2d 1	3
<u>Bismarck Public Schools v. Walker</u> , 370 N.W.2d 565 (N.D. 1985)	18
<u>City of Bismarck v. Altevogt</u> , 353 N.W.2d 760 (N.D. 1984)	6
<u>City of Bismarck v. Nassif</u> , 449 N.W.2d 789 (N.D. 1989)	17
<u>Dakota Res. Council v. N.D. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</u> , 2012 ND 72, 815 N.W.2d 286.....	26
<u>Eberts v. Billings County Board of Commissioners</u> , 2005 ND 85, 695 N.W.2d 691	31
<u>Fargo Women's Health Org., Inc. v. Lambs of Christ</u> , 488 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1992)	31
<u>Fireman's Fund Mortgage Corp. v. Smith</u> , 436 N.W.2d 246 (N.D. 1989)	18
<u>Grey Bear v. N.D. Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 2002 ND 139, 651 N.W.2d 611	27
<u>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</u> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940).....	19
<u>Hoff v. Berg</u> , 1999 ND 115, 595 N.W.2d 285.....	12
<u>Kadmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</u> , 402 N.W.2d 897 (N.D. 1987)	5, 13, 14
<u>Mahaffey v. Attorney General</u> , 564 N.W.2d 104 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	9, 10

<u>Martian v. Martian,</u> 328 N.W.2d 844 (N.D. 1983)	6
<u>McCabe v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 145, 567 N.W.2d 201	18
<u>Montana Dakota Utils. Co. v. Johanneson,</u> 153 N.W.2d 414 (N.D. 1967)	4
<u>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich,</u> 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)	10
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 585 A.2d 117 (Del. 1990)	7
<u>Simons v. Dep't of Human Servs.,</u> 2011 ND 190, 803 N.W.2d 587	3, 4
<u>Sitz v. Dep't of State Police,</u> 506 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. 1993)	7
<u>Southeast Cass Water Resource District v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.,</u> 527 N.W.2d 884 (N.D. 1995)	8
<u>State v. Alles,</u> 216 N.W.2d 805 (N.D. 1974)	6
<u>State v. Dimmick,</u> 296 N.W. 146 (N.D. 1941)	12
<u>State v. Herrick,</u> 1997 ND 155, 567 N.W.2d 336	9
<u>State v. Herrick,</u> 1999 ND 1, 588 N.W.2d 847	16
<u>State v. Longstreth,</u> 121 N.W. 1114 (N.D. 1909)	12
<u>State v. Matthews,</u> 216 N.W.2d 90 (N.D. 1974)	9
<u>State v. Orr,</u> 375 N.W.2d 171 (N.D. 1985)	5

<u>State v. Robinson,</u> 160 N.W. 514 (N.D. 1916)	5
<u>State v. Shortridge,</u> 211 N.W. 336 (N.D. 1926)	12
<u>State ex rel. Schuetzle v. Vogel,</u> 537 N.W.2d 358 (N.D. 1995)	13
<u>Steen and Berg Co. v. Berg,</u> 2006 ND 86, 713 N.W.2d 87	22
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 639 N.E.2d 1052 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<u>Verry v. Trenbeath,</u> 148 N.W.2d 567 (N.D. 1967)	4
<u>West v. Thompson Newspapers,</u> 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994).....	8
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</u> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
1973 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 116, § 41.....	11
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 4	4
N.D.C.C. ch. 14-02.1	1, 27, 28, 29
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-38(2)	22
N.D.C.C. § 12-25-01 (1960).....	11
N.D.C.C. § 12-25-04 (1960).....	11
N.D.C.C. § 14-02.1-02(3)	3
N.D.C.C. § 14-02.1-02(5)	3
N.D.C.C. § 14-02.1-02.2.....	27
N.D.C.C. § 14-02.1-03.5.....	3

N.D.C.C. § 14-02.1-07	27
N.D.C.C. § 14-02.1-11	28
N.D.C.C. § 24-05-09.....	33
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02.....	32
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02(3)	32
N.D.R.Civ.P. 15(b)(2).....	17
N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(b)	2, 29, 30, 31, 32
N.D.R.C. § 7177(1895).....	11
N.D.R.C. § 7178 (1895).....	11
N.D.R.C. § 8912 (1905).....	11
N.D.R.C. § 8913 (1905).....	11
N.D.R.C. § 12-2501 (1943).....	11
N.D.R.C. § 12-2504 (1943).....	11
N.D. Compiled Laws § 9604 (1913)	11
N.D. Compiled Laws § 9605 (1913)	11
Compiled Laws of the Territory of Dakota § 6538 (1887)	11
Compiled Laws of the Territory of Dakota § 6539 (1887).....	11

Other Authorities

Earl M. Maltz, <u>False Prophet—Justice Brennan and the Theory of State Constitutional Law</u> , 15 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 429 (1988)	8
History of the State Constitutional Convention of 1889	11
Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the First Constitutional Convention of North Dakota (1889)	11
<u>The American Heritage Dictionary</u> 657 (2d col. ed. 1991)	19
